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1. Some of the lots in this sale are offered subject to a reserve.  The reserve is a confidential minimum price agreed upon by
the consignor and Skinner, Inc. below which the lot will not be sold.  In most cases, the reserve will be set below the
estimated range, but in no case will it exceed the estimates listed.  A representative of Skinner, Inc. will execute such reserves
by bidding for the consignor.  In any event, and whether or not a lot is subject to a reserve, the auctioneer may reject any bid
or raise not commensurate with the value of such lot.

2. All property is sold “as is”, and neither the auctioneer nor any consignor makes any warranties or representation of any kind
or nature with respect to the property, and in no event shall they be responsible for the correctness, nor deemed to have made
any representation or warranty, or description, genuineness, authorship, attribution, provenance, period, culture, source,
origin, or condition of the property and no statement made at the sale, or in the bill of sale, or invoice or elsewhere shall be
deemed such a warranty of representation or an assumption of liability.

3. Except as provided in paragraph 1 above, the highest bidder as determined by the auctioneer shall be the purchaser.  In the
case of a disputed bid, the auctioneer shall have sole discretion in determining the purchaser and may also, at his or her
election, withdraw the lot or reoffer the lot for sale.

4. All merchandise purchased must be paid for and removed from the premises the day of the auction.  Skinner, Inc. may
impose, and the purchaser agrees to pay, a monthly storage charge of 1.5% of the purchase price of any lot or portion of a lot
not removed by the purchaser within three (3) business days after the date of sale.  Skinner, Inc. shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more than three (3) days after the date of sale.  At the option of Skinner, Inc., the
merchandise may be transferred to and stored at a bonded warehouse and the purchaser agrees to pay all transfer and storage
expenses.  Skinner, Inc. may impose, and the purchaser agrees to pay, a monthly interest charge of 1.5% of the purchase price
of any lot or item not paid by the purchaser within thirty-five (35) days of the date of sale.

5. Acceptable forms of payment are cash, good check, or wire transfers, payable in U.S. dollars.  Checks will be acceptable
only if credit has been established with Skinner, Inc. or if a bank authorization has been received guaranteeing the check.
Skinner, Inc. reserves the right to hold merchandise purchased until the funds have cleared the bank.  The purchaser agrees to
pay Skinner, Inc. a handling charge of $25.00 for any check dishonored by the drawee.

6. If the purchaser breaches any of its obligations under these Conditions of Sale, including its obligation to pay in full the
purchase price of all items for which it was the highest successful bidder, Skinner, Inc. may exercise all of its rights and
remedies under the law including, without limitation, (a) cancelling the sale and applying any payments made by the purchaser
to the damages caused by the purchaser’s breach, and/or (b) offering at public auction, without reserve, any lot or item for
which the purchaser has failed to pay in full the purchase price, holding the purchaser liable for any deficiency plus all costs of
sale.

7. In no event will the liability of Skinner, Inc. to any purchaser with respect to any item exceed the purchase price actually
paid by such purchaser for such item.

8. Skinner, Inc. may, in its discretion and at a purchaser’s request, package and ship items as directed by the purchaser.  In
such event, purchaser agrees that (a) all such packaging, handling and shipping is at the sole risk of the purchaser and that
Skinner, Inc. shall have no liability for any loss or damage to such items, and (b) purchaser shall pay in advance, all packaging
expenses, including labor, materials and postage and carrier fees, and all insurance charges.  Allow four to six weeks for
shipping.

Some property that is sold at auction can be subject to laws governing export from the U.S., such as items that include
material from some endangered species.  Import restrictions from foreign countries are subject to these same governing laws.
Granting of licensing for import or export of goods from local authorities is the sole responsibility of the buyer.  Denial or
delay of licensing will not constitute cancellation or delay in payment for the total purchase price of these lots.

9. All purchases are subject to Massachusetts sales tax unless the purchaser has a valid resale certificate on file with us.  Resale
certificates from other states are accepted in Massachusetts if presented with a copy of your permit or a business card.

10. A premium equal to 17 1/2% of the final bid price up to and including $80,000, plus 10% of the final bid over $80,000,
will be applied to each lot sold, to be paid by the Buyer as part of the purchase price.

11. Bidding on any item indicates your acceptance of these terms and all other terms announced at the time of sale.

Skinner, Inc. - Conditions of Sale
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Sarouk  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 ft. 2 in. by 13 ft. 8 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 45
Northwest Persian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 ft. 5 in. by 7 ft. 9 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 42
Serapi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 ft. 2 in. by 11 ft. 6 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 138
Mahal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 ft. 8 in. by 11 ft. 6 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 84
Agra  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 ft. by 12 ft. 2 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 195
Northwest Persian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 ft. 8 in. by 11 ft. 2 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 193
Mahal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 ft. 6 in. by 10 ft. 6 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 24
Northwest Persian Corridor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 ft. 6 in. by 7 ft. 8 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 304
Agra  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 ft. 9 in. by 11 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 227
Khotan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 ft. by 8 ft. 6 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 81
Northwest Persian Corridor . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 ft. 10 in. by 5 ft. 10 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 303
Tabriz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 ft. 8 in. by 11 ft. 2 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 228
Serapi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 ft. 6 in. by 11 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 101
Indian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 ft. 2 in. by 12 ft. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 103
Agra  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 ft. by 10 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 229
Serapi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 ft. 9 in. by 12 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 191
Indian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 ft. 8 in. by 12 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 22
Serapi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 ft. by 11 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 41
Bidjar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 ft. by 9 ft. 6 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 85
Serapi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 ft. 10 in. by 9 ft. 6 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 139
Serapi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 ft. 9 in. by 10 ft. 9 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 136
Fereghan-Sarouk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 ft. 8 in. by 10 ft. 4 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 137
Meshed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 ft. 7 in. by 9 ft. 10 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 230
Sultanabad  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 ft. 6 in. by 10 ft. 7 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 23
Tabriz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 ft. 4 in. by 10 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 104
Sarouk  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 ft. 4 in. by 9 ft. 4 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 226
Shirvan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 ft. by 10 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 140
Indian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. 10 in. by 10 ft.   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 25
Sultanabad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. 10 in. by 10 ft.   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 102
Tabriz  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. 9 in. by 9 ft. 2 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 83
Sarouk  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. 8 in. by 9 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 299
Ushak  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. 6 in. by 9 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 300
Ushak  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. 6 in. by 9 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 302
Bidjar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. 4 in. by 8 ft. 10 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 43
Heriz  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. 2 in. by 8 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 44
Ushak  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. by 9 ft. 2 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 297
Kashan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 ft. by 8 ft. 9 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 298
Tabriz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 ft. 10 in. by 9 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 82
Kerman  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 ft. 10 in. by 8 ft. 10 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 301
Tekke Main  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 ft. 8 in. by 7 ft. 5 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 180
Heriz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 ft. 5 in. by 8 ft. 6 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 194
Mahal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 ft. 4 in. by 6 ft.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 248
Serapi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 ft. 2 in. by 8 ft. 9 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 105
Persian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 ft. 2 in. by 8 ft. 8 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 296
Soumak  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 ft. 2 in. by 6 ft. 7 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 88
Ersari Main  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 ft. 9 in. by 7 ft. 4 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 176
Yomud Main . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 ft. 8 in. by 6 ft. 10 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 178
Heriz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 ft. 2 in. by 6 ft. 3 in.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 192
Tabriz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 ft. 10 in. by 6 ft. 10 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 21
Soumak  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 ft. 6 in. by 7 ft. 2 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 126
Soumak  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 ft. 2 in. by 7 ft. 8 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 87
Chinese  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 ft. 2 in. by 6 ft. 7 in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .lot 207

Carpets by Size



1.
Daghestan Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (two small holes
along selvage), 5 ft. 6 in. x 3 ft. 5 in.

$1,500-2,000

2.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, late 19th
century, (some black corrosion, small edge
repair), 6 ft. 10 in. x 4 ft.

$2,500-3,500

3.
Kuba Prayer Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small spots of
wear, minor end fraying, reovercast), 4 ft.
10 in. x 4 ft.

$1,200-1,500

4.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, late 19th
century, (minor end fraying), 4 ft. 6 in. x
2 ft. 10 in.

$1,200-1,500

5.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small end gouge
and end fraying), 4 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$1,500-2,000

6.
Karagashli Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
early 20th century, (small spots of slight
wear), 3 ft. 10 in. x 2 ft. 7 in.

$1,000-1,500

7.
Gendje Rug, South Central Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small spots of
wear, small repairs), 6 ft. x 2 ft. 10 in.

$600-800

8.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (minor moth
damage, small spots of wear, black
corrosion), 6 ft. 8 in. x 4 ft.

$800-1,200

9.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, late 19th
century, (small spots of wear in center,
small crude repair), 5 ft. 5 in. x 4 ft. 6 in.

$1,500-2,500

10.
Kuba Long Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (areas of wear,
crude repairs to one corner, small patch),
12 ft. 5 in. x 5 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-2,500

11.
Kurd Long Rug, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (areas of wear, moth
damage, and dark brown corrosion), 9 ft.
9 in. x 5 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-3,000

12.
Senneh Rug, Northwest Persia, early
20th century, (small end repair, very small
hole), 6 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft. 5 in.

$1,500-2,000

13.
Tabriz Rug, Northwest Persia, late
19th/early 20th century, (slight corner
damage), 5 ft. 5 in. x 4 ft.

$500-700

14.
Afshar Rug, South Persia, early 20th
century, (small crease), 5 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft. 3
in.

$1,000-1,200

15.
Khamseh Rug, Southwest Persia, early
20th century, (several small patches,
minor moth damage, crease), 7 ft. 6 in. x
4 ft. 4 in.

$800-1,200

16.
Veramin Runner, North Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (areas of wear,
selvage damage, brown corrosion), 14 ft.
9 in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$1,500-2,000

17.
Afshar Rug, South Persia, late 19th/early
20th century, (minor even wear to
center), 3 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 2 in.

$1,200-1,500

18.
Northwest Persian Shrub Rug, third
quarter 19th century, (even wear, rewoven
edges and ends), 6 ft. x 4 ft. 4 in.

$2,500-3,500

19.
Heriz Rug, Northwest Persia, early 20th
century, (end fraying, small tear in border
stabilized with a little glue on the back), 6
ft. x 4 ft. 6 in.

$1,500-2,000

20.
Kurd Long Rug, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (corner and other
small repairs, dark brown corrosion), 7 ft.
10 in. x 4 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-3,000

21.
Tabriz Carpet, Northwest Persia, early
20th century, (small spots of wear, some
edge curling), 9 ft. 10 in. x 6 ft. 10 in.

$5,000-7,000

22.
Indian Carpet, second half 19th century,
(areas of wear, two small end tears), 14 ft.
8 in. x 12 ft.

$2,000-2,500

23.
Sultanabad Carpet, West Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (areas of wear in
one corner of field), 13 ft. 6 in. x 10 ft. 7
in.

$1,500-2,500

24.
Mahal Carpet, West Persia, second
quarter 20th century, (small spots of wear
in center), 17 ft. 6 in. x 10 ft. 6 in.

$4,000-6,000

25.
Indian Carpet, second quarter 20th
century, (small area of moth damage in
border stabilized with glued patch on
back), 12 ft. 10 in. x 10 ft.

$4,000-6,000

26.
Gendje Rug, South Central Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small end
repair), 5 ft. 8 in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$2,500-3,500

27.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (minor even wear to
center, small repair), 5 ft. 8 in. x 4 ft.

$4,000-5,000
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28.
Talish Long Rug, Southeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (even wear to
center, minor end reweaves), 8 ft. 4 in. x
3 ft. 8 in.

$2,000-3,000

29.
Daghestan Long Rug, Northeast
Caucasus, second half 19th century,
(rewoven ends, some black corrosion), 11
ft. 3 in. x 3 ft. 9 in.

$4,000-6,000

30.
Kuba Long Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small spots of
wear, black corrosion), 8 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft.
7 in.

$3,000-4,000

31.
Bordjalou Kazak Prayer Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, second half 19th century, (very
small crease, repairs), 4 ft. 9 in. x 3 ft. 10
in.

$1,500-2,000

32.
Kazak Prayer Rug, Southwest Caucasus,
dated 1885, (slight moth damage, very
small crease, some black corrosion), 4 ft.
7 in. x 3 ft.

$2,000-2,500

33.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, second
half 19th century, (even wear, end fraying,
corner repairs), 7 ft. 4 in. x 4 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-3,000

34.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (even wear), 5 ft. 2
in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$2,500-3,500

35.
Shirvan Long Rug, East Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (minor even wear to
center), 8 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 9 in.

$4,000-6,000

36.
Karabagh Rug, South Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (very small crease),
8 ft. x 4 ft. 4 in.

$4,000-6,000

37.
Shirvan Prayer Rug, East Caucasus,
dated 1893, (small spots of repiling), 4 ft.
10 in. x 3 ft. 6 in.

$2,500-3,500

38.
Karachoph Kazak Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century, (small
areas of minor wear), 6 ft. 8 in. x 4 ft.

$3,000-4,000

39.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, 7 ft. 2 in. x 4 ft. 6
in.

$4,000-6,000

40.
Chi-Chi Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (guard stripe
rewoven on both ends), 5 ft. 5 in. x 4 ft.

$3,000-4,000

41.
Serapi Carpet, Northwest Persia, second
half 19th century, (area of wear, end
fraying), 14 ft. x 11 ft.

$10,000-12,000

42.
Northwest Persian Carpet, early 20th
century, (several very small rewoven spots
in guard stripe), 19 ft. 5 in. x 7 ft. 9 in.

$5,000-7,000

43.
Bidjar Carpet, Northwest Persia, second
quarter 20th century, 12 ft. 4 in. x 8 ft.
10 in.

$5,000-7,000

44.
Heriz Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (areas of wear,
corner repairs, and small gouge), 12 ft. 2
in. x 8 ft.

$4,000-6,000

45.
Sarouk Carpet, West Persia, early 20th
century, 24 ft. 2 in. x 13 ft. 8 in.

$10,000-12,000

46.
Tabriz Rug, Northwest Persia, late
19th/early 20th century, (spots of minor
wear, slight end fraying), 5 ft. 5 in. x 4 ft.

$1,000-1,500

47.
Pair of Motasham Kashan Rugs,
Central Persia, late 19th century, each, 6
ft. 8 in. x 4 ft. 4 in.

$4,000-6,000

48.
Northwest Persian Runner, late
19th/early 20th century, (minor end
fraying and selvage damage, small crude
repair), 12 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$1,500-2,000

49.
Kurd Rug, Northwest Persia, last quarter
19th century, (small spots of minor wear),
5 ft. x 3 ft. 3 in.

$3,500-4,500

50.
Tabriz Rug, Northwest Persia, late 19th
century, 5 ft. 9 in. x 4 ft. 4 in.

$3,000-4,000

51.
Anatolian Rug, last quarter 19th century,
(minor end reweave, small repiled spots),
7 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft.

$1,200-1,500

52.
West Anatolian Rug, last quarter 19th
century, (small corner and edge repairs,
black corrosion), 7 ft. x 4 ft. 10 in.

$2,000-3,000

53.
Konya Rug, Central Anatolia, second half
19th century, (rewoven ends, brown
corrosion), 5 ft. 4 in. x 3 ft. 6 in.

$4,000-6,000

54.
Karapinar Rug, Central Anatolia, last
quarter 19th century, (outer guard stripe
mostly missing from both ends, some
brown corrosion), 5 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft. 10 in.

$1,200-1,500

55.
Bergama Rug, West Anatolia, early 19th
century, (areas of wear, several holes), 4 ft.
6 in. x 3 ft.

$1,200-1,500

56.
Southwest Persian Bag, early 20th
century, (spot of moth damage, very small
corner gouge, decorated back), 2 ft. 5 in.
x 2 ft. 2 in.

$800-1,000
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57.
Kurd Bagface, Northwest Persia, late
19th century, (small areas of repiled black
corrosion, outer guard stripe missing from
one end), 3 ft. 7 in. x 2 ft. 6 in.

$500-700

58.
Qashqai Bag, Southwest Persia, early
20th century, (very slight moth damage),
2 ft. 4 in. x 2 ft. 2 in.

$1,000-1,200

59.
Qashqai Bagface, Southwest Persia, early
20th century, 2 ft. 3 in. x 2 ft.

$700-900

60.
Afshar Bagface, South Persia, late
19th/early 20th century, (small repair), 4
ft. 2 in. x 1 ft. 4 in.

$500-700

61.
Shirvan Long Rug, East Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (1 in. wide
guard stripe rewoven all around, small
repiled areas, black corrosion), 8 ft. 10 in.
x 3 ft. 11 in.

$6,000-8,000

62.
Gendje Rug, South Central Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small areas of
wear, small creases), 6 ft. 8 in. x 3 ft.

$7,000-9,000

63.
Gendje Rug, South Central Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, 6 ft. x 3 ft. 9 in.

$3,500-4,500

64.
Bordjalou Kazak Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, second half 19th century, (areas
of wear in center, moth damage), 6 ft. 9
in. x 4 ft.

$2,500-3,500

65.
Kuba Prayer Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small end
repair), 7 ft. 5 in. x 4 ft. 10 in.

$4,000-6,000

66.
Moghan Long Rug, Southeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small crease
repair, black corrosion), 10 ft. 10 in. x 3
ft. 8 in.

$1,500-2,500

67.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (some repiling in
corroded brown guard stripes), 7 ft. 2 in.
x 5 ft.

$5,000-7,000

68.
Talish Long Rug, Southeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (minor end
repairs, black corrosion), 7 ft. 7 in. x 3 ft.
5 in.

$3,000-5,000

69.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (even wear to
center), 6 ft. 8 in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$2,500-3,500

70.
Chi-Chi Long Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (minor end
fraying, dark brown corrosion), 13 ft. 6
in. x 4 ft. 2 in.

$7,000-9,000

71.
Afshar Rug, South Persia, late 19th/early
20th century, (small areas of minor wear,
brown corrosion), 4 ft. 8 in. x 4 ft. 3 in.

$2,000-2,500

72.
Qashqai Rug, Southwest Persia, late 19th
century, (small crude corner repair), 9 ft.
x 5 ft. 4 in.

$4,000-5,000

73.
Northwest Persian Rug, second half
19th century, (very small hole, crude edge
patch), 6 ft. x 3 ft. 5 in.

$2,000-2,500

74.
Pair of Isfahan Prayer Rugs, Central
Persia, second quarter 20th century, each,
6 ft. 10 in. x 4 ft. 6 in.

$3,000-5,000

75.
Kerman Prayer Rug, Southeast Persia,
late 19th century, 7 ft. x 4 ft. 6 in.

$4,000-6,000

76.
East Caucasian Soumak Bagface, late
19th century, 2 ft. x 1 ft. 10 in.

$600-800

77.
Shahsavan Soumak Bagface, Northwest
Persia, second half 19th century, (small
hole in border, small crude corner
repairs), 1 ft. 5 in. x 1 ft. 5 in.

$1,000-1,200

78.
Shahsavan Soumak Bagface, Northwest
Persia, last quarter 19th century, (very
small corner repair), 3 ft. 3 in. x 1 ft. 4 in.

$1,000-1,200

79.
Shahsavan Soumak Bagface, Northwest
Persia, second half 19th century, (outer
narrow guard stripe partially missing from
both ends, some selvage damage, two
tears between main border and inner
guard stripe), 1 ft. 9 in. x 1 ft. 8 in.

Reference:  For similar examples, please
see Hali magazine, issue 91, March 1997,
Marketplace section, page 157, and From
the Bosporus to Samarkand Flat-Woven
Rugs, by Landreau and Pickering, Textile
Museum, 1969, cover illustration.

$2,000-3,000

80.
Shahsavan Bag, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (rewoven end, very
slight moth damage), 2 ft. x 1 ft. 9 in.

$1,200-1,500

81.
Khotan Carpet, East Turkestan, last
quarter 19th century, (rewoven and
repiled areas), 16 ft. x 8 ft. 6 in.

$4,000-6,000

82.
Tabriz Carpet, Northwest Persia, late
19th century, (some wear to ends and
edges of field, edges of carpet reinforced
with 1 in. wide stripes of fabric), 11 ft. 10
in. x 9 ft.

$7,000-9,000

83.
Tabriz Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (areas of wear,
selvage damage), 12 ft. 9 in. x 9 ft. 4 in.

$5,000-7,000

84.
Mahal Carpet, West Persia, late 19th
century, (repaired areas in center), 18 ft. 8
in. x 11 ft. 6 in.

$4,000-6,000
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85.
Bidjar Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (small spots of wear,
slight end fraying), 14 ft. x 9 ft. 6 in.

$8,000-10,000

86.
Soumak Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (rewoven areas),
8 ft. 6 in. x 5 ft. 8 in.

$6,000-8,000

87.
Soumak Carpet, Northeast Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (small areas of
wear, black corrosion, small crude
repairs), 9 ft. 2 in. x 7 ft. 8 in.

$3,000-5,000

88.
Soumak Carpet, Northeast Caucasus,
early to mid-19th century, (areas of wear),
11 ft. 2 in. x 6 ft. 7 in.

$2,500-3,500

89.
Shield Soumak Rug, Northeast
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century,
(crease repairs, sections of edges and ends
rewoven), 9 ft. 10 in. x 6 ft.

$5,000-7,000

90.
Soumak Rug, Northeast Caucasus, mid-
19th century, (areas of wear, tear, several
small holes), 9 ft. x 5 ft. 2 in.

$1,500-2,000

91.
Gendje Rug, South Central Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small end
repair), 7 ft. 8 in. x 4 ft.

$5,000-7,000

92.
Kuba Long Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
third quarter 19th century, (even wear),
12 ft. 9 in. x 5 ft. 2 in.

$8,000-10,000

93.
Cloudband Karabagh Rug, South
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century, (even
wear to center, small repiled spots), 8 ft. 8
in. x 6 ft.

$7,000-9,000

94.
Kazak Long Rug, Southwest Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (rewoven ends),
10 ft. 4 in. x 4 ft. 5 in.

$6,000-8,000

95.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (three rewoven
corners and one other small area), 9 ft. 6
in. x 4 ft. 4 in.

$5,000-7,000

96.
Chi-Chi Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small rewoven area,
some black corrosion), 6 ft. x 3 ft. 11 in.

$5,000-7,000

97.
Kasim Ushag Karabagh Rug, South
Caucasus, late 19th century, 8 ft. 8 in. x 4
ft. 6 in.

$10,000-12,000

98.
Karachoph Kazak Long Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century,
(rewoven end), 9 ft. 2 in. x 3 ft. 9 in.

$3,500-4,500

99.
Cloudband Karabagh Rug, South
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century, 8 ft. x
3 ft. 9 in.

$5,000-7,000

100.
Talish Long Rug, Southeast Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (small areas of
repiling, dark brown corrosion), 12 ft. 9
in. x 3 ft.

$7,000-9,000

101.
Serapi Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (even wear to
center, end fraying), 15 ft. 6 in. x 11 ft.

$12,000-15,000

102.
Sultanabad Carpet, West Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (rewoven area in
border, minor end fraying), 12 ft. 10 in. x
10 ft.

$20,000-25,000

103.
Indian Carpet, second half 19th century,
(hole, small areas and other spots of moth
damage, spots of wear), 15 ft. 2 in. x 12
ft.

$8,000-10,000

104.
Tabriz Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (slight even wear),
13 ft. 4 in. x 10 ft.

$20,000-25,000

105.
Serapi Carpet, Northwest Persia, second
half 19th century, (small areas of wear,
outer guard stripe partially missing from
both ends), 11 ft. 2 in. x 8 ft. 9 in.

$10,000-12,000

106.
Beshir Chuval, West Turkestan, second
half 19th century, (several small repairs,
reovercast), 5 ft. 4 in. x 3 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-2,500

107.
Yomud Torba, West Turkestan, last
quarter 19th century, (two very small
spots of wax), 2 ft. 2 in. x 1 ft.

$1,200-1,500

108.
Beshir Chuval, West Turkestan, second
half 19th century, (several small spots of
wear, slight end fraying), 4 ft. 8 in. x 3 ft.

$1,500-2,000

109.
Saryk Pile and Plain Weave Bagface,
West Turkestan, last quarter 19th century,
(very small spots of wear, silk used in piled
areas), 1 ft. 6 in. x 1 ft. 6 in.

Reference:  Please see Hali magazine,
issue 73, 1994, Marketplace section, page
136.

$1,200-1,500

110.
Beshir Torba, West Turkestan, last
quarter 19th century, (even wear to
center), 2 ft. 7 in. x 1 ft. 7 in.

$1,000-1,200

111.
Shirvan Prayer Rug, East Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (slight end fraying),
5 ft. 9 in. x 3 ft. 2 in.

$3,500-4,500

112.
Seichour Long Rug, Northeast
Caucasus, dated 1904, (small rewoven
spot, small creases, dark brown
corrosion), 10 ft. 9 in. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$5,000-7,000

113.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (very small crease,
slight black corrosion), 5 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft.

$2,500-3,500
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114.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (rewoven areas,
some brown corrosion), 7 ft. x 5 ft. 6 in.

$6,000-8,000

115.
Karachoph Kazak Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century,
(minor end reweaves, spots of repiling), 6
ft. 10 in. x 5 ft. 8 in.

$5,000-7,000

116.
Karabagh Eagle Rug, South Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, 6 ft. 8 in. x 5 ft.
6 in.

$6,000-8,000

117.
Sewan Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (small tear near
top, several very small holes), 8 ft. 6 in. x
6 ft.

$10,000-12,000

118.
Shirvan Prayer Rug, East Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small areas of slight
wear), 4 ft. 5 in. x 3 ft. 6 in.

$3,000-4,000

119.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (end and edge
repairs, small rewoven area), 10 ft. 6 in. x
5 ft.

$8,000-10,000

120.
Konaghend Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (even wear,
narrow outermost guard stripe missing
from one end), 4 ft. 7 in. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$2,000-2,500

121.
West Anatolian Rug, mid-19th century,
(even wear, some repiled spots in center),
7 ft. 6 in. x 5 ft. 10 in.

$10,000-15,000

122.
Konya Rug, Central Anatolia, mid-19th
century, (spots of repiling, minor reweave
on one end), 6 ft. 8 in. x 3 ft. 7 in.

$5,000-7,000

123.
Konya Long Rug, Central Anatolia, last
quarter 19th century, (repiled areas), 11
ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$2,500-3,500

124.
Central Anatolian Rug, last quarter 19th
century, (minor edge and end repairs,
small spots of wear), 4 ft. 8 in. x 3 ft. 7 in.

$4,000-6,000

125.
Konya Rug, Central Anatolia, first half
19th century, (small areas of wear in
center, end fraying, light brown
corrosion), 6 ft. x 3 ft. 5 in.

$5,000-7,000

126.
Soumak Carpet, Northeast Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (small areas of
wear), 9 ft. 6 in. x 7 ft. 2 in.

$5,000-7,000

127.
Seichour Mat, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small spots of
slight wear), 2 ft. 6 in. x 2 ft.

$1,200-1,500

128.
Soumak Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, 6 ft. 4 in. x 4 ft. 10
in.

$2,500-3,500

129.
Senneh Saddle Cover, Northwest Persia,
early 20th century, (minor moth damage),
3 ft. 6 in. x 2 ft. 10 in.

$2,000-3,000

130.
Soumak Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
second half 19th century, (some rewoven
areas), 9 ft. 2 in. x 4 ft. 9 in.

$5,000-7,000

131.
Bidjar Rug, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (some dark brown
corrosion, rewoven end), 8 ft. 10 in. x 5
ft.

$3,000-5,000

132.
Serab Runner, Northwest Persia, late
19th century, (minor moth damage in
outer border), 14 ft. 4 in. x 3 ft. 5 in.

$4,000-6,000

133.
Kurd Rug, Northwest Persia, late 19th
century, (rewoven end, spots of repiling),
7 ft. 9 in. x 5 ft. 2 in.

$3,000-4,000

134.
Fereghan Rug, West Persia, early 20th
century, 6 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft. 2 in.

$3,000-5,000

135.
Bahkshaish Rug, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (minor end fraying),
6 ft. x 4 ft. 10 in.

$4,000-6,000

136.
Serapi Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (areas of wear, end
fraying), 13 ft. 9 in. x 10 ft. 9 in.

Provenance:  Purchased from Mustafa
Avigdor, Brookline, Massachusetts, in
1959.

$12,000-15,000

137.
Fereghan-Sarouk Carpet, West Persia,
late 19th century, (small spots of minor
wear in center, very slight end fraying), 13
ft. 8 in. x 10 ft. 4 in.

$20,000-25,000

138.
Serapi Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (guard stripe
rewoven on both ends, small spots of
wear, brown-black corrosion), 19 ft. 2 in.
x 11 ft. 6 in.

$20,000-25,000

139.
Serapi Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (several small
repaired areas, outermost narrow guard
stripe missing from both ends), 13 ft. 10
in. x 9 ft. 6 in.

$15,000-20,000

140.
Shirvan Carpet, East Caucasus, late 19th
century, (rewoven end), 13 ft. x 10 ft.

$20,000-25,000

141.
Daghestan Prayer Rug, Northeast
Caucasus, second half 19th century, (areas
of repiling), 4 ft. 7 in. x 3 ft. 7 in.

$3,000-4,000
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142.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small repiled spot),
8 ft. 4 in. x 4 ft. 7 in.

$5,000-7,000

143.
Shirvan Rug, East Caucasus, late
19th/early 20th century, 6 ft. x 4 ft.

$2,500-3,500

144.
Karabagh Rug, South Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (some black
corrosion, small repairs), 8 ft. 4 in. x 4 ft.
5 in.

$4,000-6,000

145.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, second
half 19th century, (even wear to center), 7
ft. x 3 ft. 9 in.

$2,500-3,500

146.
Beshir Torba, West Turkestan, second
half 19th century, 4 ft. 4 in. x 1 ft. 7 in.

$600-800

147.
Yomud Asmalyk, West Turkestan, late
19th century, (very slight moth damage),
4 ft. x 2 ft. 4 in.

$700-900

148.
Chodor Torba, West Turkestan, last
quarter 19th century, (even wear, small
patch), 3 ft. 9 in. x 1 ft. 6 in.

$300-500

149.
Ersari Torba, West Turkestan, late 19th
century, 4 ft. x 1 ft.

$500-700

150.
Yomud Chuval, West Turkestan, second
half 19th century, (areas of wear, small
repairs), 3 ft. 9 in. x 2 ft. 8 in.

$300-500

151.
Suzani, Central Asia, 19th century, 5 ft. 6
in. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$3,000-4,000

152.
Kashmir Shawl, North India, 19th
century, 5 ft. 9 in. x 5 ft. 6 in.

$700-900 

153.
Rescht Embroidery, North Persia, 20th
century, (minor moth damage), 5 ft. 6 in.
x 4 ft. 6 in.

$1,000-1,500

154.
Kashmir Shawl, North India, 19th
century, (small holes and repairs), 6 ft. 2
in. x 6 ft. 2 in.

$600-800

155.
Coptic Textile, Egypt, 7th century, (small
holes and tears, edge damage, mounted in
glazed frame), 2 ft. 3 in. x 1 ft. 4 in.

$1,000-1,500

156.
Baluch Prayer Rug, Northeast Persia,
late 19th century, (slight moth damage),
3 ft. 8 in. x 2 ft. 9 in.

$1,500-2,000

157.
Baluch Bagface, Northeast Persia, late
19th century, 2 ft. 6 in. x 2 ft. 6 in.

$1,500-2,000

158.
Baluch Rug, Northeast Persia, early to
mid-19th century, (small areas of wear,
brown corrosion, small rewoven area on
one end), 4 ft. 3 in. x 2 ft. 5 in.

$1,000-1,500

159.
Baluch Bagface, Northeast Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (very slight moth
damage, silk highlights), 2 ft. 3 in. x 2 ft.
3 in.

$700-900

160.
Baluch Bag, Northeast Persia, late 19th
century, (some moth damage to one
corner, silk highlights), 2 ft. x 1 ft. 8 in.

$1,000-1,200

161.
Bidjar Rug, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (even wear, end
fraying, brown corrosion, very small
hole), 9 ft. 7 in. x 4 ft. 9 in.

$2,500-3,500

162.
Bahktiari Long Rug, West Persia, early
20th century, (small repair), 9 ft. 6 in. x 3
ft. 10 in.

$2,000-2,500

163.
Isfahan Prayer Rug, Central Persia,
second quarter 20th century, 6 ft. 9 in. x
4 ft. 9 in.

$2,500-3,500

164.
Motashem Kashan Rug, Central Persia,
last quarter 19th century, (very small hole
and several very small repairs, end fraying,
selvage damage), 6 ft. 10 in. x 4 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-2,500

165.
Northwest Persian Runner, last quarter
19th century, (slight even wear to center,
end fraying), 15 ft. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$1,500-2,000

166.
Bordjalou Kazak Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, late 19th century, (guard stripes
rewoven on both ends), 7 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft.

$2,500-3,500

167.
Shirvan Rug, East Caucasus, last quarter
19th century, (small repair), 6 ft. 9 in. x 4
ft.

$3,000-4,000

168.
South Caucasian Flatweave Cover, late
19th/early 20th century, (several small
crude repairs, two small shallow edge
gouges), 11 ft. 10 in. x 5 ft. 4 in.

$3,000-4,000

169.
Shirvan Prayer Rug, East Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (end fraying), 4 ft.
8 in. x 3 ft. 6 in.

$2,500-3,500

170.
South Caucasian Long Rug, last quarter
19th century, (areas of wear, moth
damage, end fraying, small patch), 9 ft. 7
in. x 3 ft. 5 in.

$1,500-2,000

171.
Shirvan Rug, East Caucasus, late
19th/early 20th century, (several small
spots of wear, very small stain), 6 ft. 9 in.
x 5 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-3,000
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172.
Karabagh Rug, South Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small areas of
minor wear), 9 ft. 2 in. x 4 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-3,000

173.
Fachralo Kazak Prayer Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century, (three
small rewoven areas, creases, some moth
damage, black corrosion), 6 ft. 3 in. x 3
ft. 10 in.

$1,200-1,500

174.
Kuba Kelim, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, 8 ft. 10 in. x 5 ft. 5
in.

$2,000-3,000

175.
Kazak Rug, Southwest Caucasus, second
half 19th century, (even wear, slight end
fraying), 6 ft. 8 in. x 3 ft. 8 in.

$1,000-1,500

176.
Ersari Main Carpet, West Turkestan, last
quarter 19th century, (two small repairs to
flatweave elems), 10 ft. 9 in. x 7 ft. 4 in.

$2,500-3,500

177.
Yomud Salatshak, West Turkestan, late
19th century, (small creases, two very
small tears, some dye runs), 5 ft. x 4 ft.

$1,500-2,000

178.
Yomud Main Carpet, West Turkestan,
early 20th century, (small areas of minor
wear), 10 ft. 8 in. x 6 ft. 10 in.

$2,500-3,500

179.
Ersari Rug, West Turkestan, last quarter
19th century, (areas of wear, small crease,
end fraying), 5 ft. 6 in. x 3 ft. 9 in.

$1,200-1,500

180.
Tekke Main Carpet, West Turkestan, last
quarter 19th century, (small tear and
holes, some selvage and moth damage),
11 ft. 8 in. x 7 ft. 5 in.

$2,500-3,500

181.
Yuruk Yastik, East Anatolia, late 19th
century, (end fraying, slight moth
damage, brown corrosion), 3 ft. 3 in. x 2
ft. 2 in.

$300-500

182.
Central Anatolian Yastik, second half
19th century, (several shallow edge
gouges, end fraying, minor moth
damage), 3 ft. 4 in. x 2 ft.

$400-600

183.
Anatolian Yastik, third quarter 19th
century, (even wear, elems mostly missing
from both ends, selvage damage), 2 ft. 2
in. x 2 ft.

$700-900

184.
Central Anatolian Yastik, late 19th
century, (minor edge repairs), 2 ft. 10 in.
x 2 ft. 2 in.

$500-700

185.
Central Anatolian Yastik, mid-19th
century, (areas of wear, outer border
mostly missing from both ends), 3 ft. 7
in. x 2 ft. 5 in.

$300-500

186.
Sarouk Rug, West Persia, early 20th
century, (small spots of moth damage on
two corners), 6 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft. 2 in.

$2,500-3,500

187.
Senneh Rug, Northwest Persia, early
20th century, (several small spots of minor
wear), 6 ft. 4 in. x 4 ft. 4 in.

$1,500-2,000

188.
North Persian Runner, late 19th
century, (guard stripe and half of narrow
border missing from one end), 16 ft. 5 in.
x 3 ft.

$1,500-2,000

189.
Isfahan Rug, Central Persia, second
quarter 20th century, 6 ft. 10 in. x 4 ft. 8
in.

$2,000-3,000

190.
Sultanabad Rug, West Persia, last quarter
19th century, (areas of wear and repiling,
shallow end gouge), 8 ft. 9 in. x 6 ft.

$2,500-3,500

191.
Serapi Carpet, Northwest Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (small areas of wear,
new fringes added), 14 ft. 9 in. x 12 ft.

$2,000-4,000

192.
Heriz Carpet, Northwest Persia, early
20th century, (small spots of wear), 10 ft.
2 in. x 6 ft. 3 in.

$2,500-3,500

193.
Northwest Persian Carpet, second
quarter 20th century, (slight moth
damage on end and edge), 17 ft. 8 in. x
11 ft. 2 in.

$6,000-8,000

194.
Heriz Carpet, Northwest Persia, early
20th century, (minor end fraying), 11 ft.
5 in. x 8 ft. 6 in.

$5,000-7,000

195.
Agra Carpet, Central India, early to mid-
20th century, 18 ft. x 12 ft. 2 in.

$10,000-12,000

196.
Armenian Karabagh Rug, South
Caucasus, late 19th century, (minor end
repairs, some brown corrosion), 7 ft. 10
in. x 4 ft.

$2,000-3,000

197.
Northwest Persian Long Rug, late 19th
century, (small spots of minor wear), 11
ft. 6 in. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$2,000-3,000

198.
Shirvan Prayer Rug, East Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small corner
gouge, black corrosion, small creases), 4
ft. 8 in. x 3 ft. 8 in.

$1,200-1,500
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199.
Shirvan Long Rug, East Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small spot of wear,
black corrosion), 10 ft. x 3 ft. 6 in.

$800-1,200

200.
Daghestan Runner, Northeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (areas of wear,
several small holes, edge gouge, sewn
tear), 12 ft. 6 in. x 2 ft. 8 in.

$2,000-2,500

201.
Two Sarouk Embossed Mats, West
Persia, early 20th century, one 2 ft. 7 in. x
2 ft. 2 in., and one 2 ft. 5 in. x 2 ft.

$1,000-1,500

202.
Mahal Sampler, West Persia, late 19th
century, (even wear to center, small corner
gouges), 2 ft. 6 in. x 2 ft. 6 in.

$600-800

203.
Afshar Bagface, South Persia, late 19th
century, (end fraying, tear repair), 1 ft. 10
in. x 1 ft. 4 in.

$400-600

204.
Luri Bagface, Southwest Persia, early
20th century, 3 ft. 3 in. x 2 ft. 8 in.

$600-800

205.
Shahsavan Soumak Bagface, Northwest
Persia, last quarter 19th century, (spots of
wear, small tear), 1 ft. 9 in. x 1 ft. 9 in.

$700-900

206.
Chinese Pictorial Mat, late 19th/early
20th century, (small spot of minor wear),
3 ft. x 2 ft. 4 in.

$1,200-1,500

207.
Chinese Small Carpet, mid-19th century,
(areas of wear), 9 ft. 2 in. x 6 ft. 7 in.

$1,200-1,500

208.
Ikat Panel, Central Asia, 19th century,
(small tears, light stain, backed with
Indian cotton printed textile), 6 ft. 10 in.
x 5 ft. 2 in.

$600-800

209.
Tekke Chirpy, West Turkestan, early 20th
century, lg. 3 ft. 6 in.

$1,000-1,200

210.
Aubusson Rug, France, 19th century,
(small hole), 6 ft. x 6 ft.

$1,000-1,500

211.
Ersari Torba, West Turkestan, second
half 19th century, (even wear to center,
very small hole), 5 ft. x 1 ft. 9 in.

$600-800

212.
Yomud Asmalyk, West Turkestan, late
19th century, (small spots of slight wear),
4 ft. 4 in. x 2 ft. 3 in.

$1,000-1,500

213.
Tekke Torba, West Turkestan, third
quarter 19th century, (some moth
damage), 2 ft. 5 in. x 1 ft. 2 in.

$250-350

214.
Yomud Asmalyk, West Turkestan, late
19th century, (shallow edge gouge, very
small hole), 3 ft. 6 in. x 2 ft. 4 in.

$700-900

215.
Yomud Torba, West Turkestan, last
quarter 19th century, (three small holes),
3 ft. 4 in. x 1 ft. 7 in.

$400-600

216.
Northwest Persian Runner, early 20th
century, (rewoven areas, even wear to
center), 16 ft. 4 in. x 3 ft. 6 in.

$2,000-3,000

217.
Kurd-Bidjar Long Rug, Northwest
Persia, late 19th/early 20th century,
(outer guard stripe mostly missing from
both ends), 8 ft. 3 in. x 3 ft. 7 in.

$1,000-1,500

218.
Beshir Long Rug, West Turkestan,
second half 19th century, (even wear), 10
ft. x 4 ft. 5 in.

$1,500-2,000

219.
Northwest Persian Long Rug, late 19th
century, (even wear to center, small hole,
end fraying), 10 ft. 4 in. x 4 ft. 4 in.

$1,200-1,500

220.
Fereghan-Sarouk Rug, West Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (even wear, minor
end fraying), 6 ft. 2 in. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$1,200-1,500

221.
Kuba Long Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (several small
holes and tears, small area of moth
damage at one end), 11 ft. x 5 ft.

$2,000-2,500

222.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small areas of
minor wear, some black corrosion), 4 ft.
10 in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$2,000-2,500

223.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small creases along
one edge), 6 ft. x 4 ft. 2 in.

$1,200-1,500

224.
Bordjalou Kazak Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, second half 19th century, (cut,
patch), 5 ft. 8 in. x 4 ft.

$1,000-1,500

225.
Konaghend Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
last quarter 19th century, (some moth
damage, small corner repair), 6 ft. x 3 ft.
7 in.

$400-600

226.
Sarouk Carpet, West Persia, early 20th
century, (small areas of wear), 13 ft. 4 in.
x 9 ft. 4 in.

$2,500-3,500

227.
Agra Carpet, India, second quarter 20th
century, (minor moth damage along
edges), 16 ft. 9 in. x 11 ft.

$4,000-6,000
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228.
Tabriz Carpet, Northwest Persia, late
19th century, (even wear, minor moth
damage, two small edge repairs), 15 ft. 8
in. x 11 ft. 2 in.

$5,000-7,000

229.
Agra Carpet, Central India, last quarter
19th century, (areas of wear), 15 ft. x 10
ft.

$6,000-8,000

230.
Meshed Carpet, Northeast Persia, early
20th century, (even wear to center), 13 ft.
7 in. x 9 ft. 10 in.

$3,000-5,000

231.
Baluch Bagface, Northeast Persia, third
quarter 19th century, (areas of wear,
shallow end gouges, crude repair), 2 ft. x
2 ft.

$500-700

232.
Baluch Prayer Rug, Northeast Persia,
second half 19th century, (small creases,
two guard stripes missing from one end,
small repairs, silk highlights), 3 ft. 5 in. x
2 ft. 7 in.

$600-800

233.
Baluch Balischt, Northeast Persia, late
19th century, (small corner gouge), 2 ft. 8
in. x 1 ft. 5 in.

$400-600

234.
Baluch Bagface, Northeast Persia, second
half 19th century, (areas of wear, end
fraying, selvage damage), 2 ft. 5 in. x 2 ft.

$400-600

235.
Baluch Balischt, Northeast Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (slight moth
damage), 2 ft. 10 in. x 1 ft. 10 in.

$500-700

236.
Manastir Prayer Rug, West Anatolia, late
19th century, (small rewoven areas, spots
of repiling), 5 ft. 7 in. x 3 ft. 6 in.

$1,000-1,200

237.
Bergama Rug, West Anatolia, last quarter
19th century, (shallow end gouges, small
spots of wear), 3 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 3 in.

$800-1,200

238.
Kula Prayer Rug, West Anatolia, third
quarter 19th century, (small areas of wear,
end fraying), 5 ft. 4 in. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$600-800

239.
Anatolian Village Prayer Rug, last
quarter 19th century, (minor moth
damage), 4 ft. 5 in. x 3 ft. 2 in.

$500-700

240.
Anatolian Saf, early to mid-20th century,
(small area of wear), 11 ft. 7 in. x 3 ft. 9
in.

$1,200-1,500

241.
Kurd Bagface, Northwest Persia, late
19th century, (slight moth damage to one
corner), 1 ft. 10 in. x 1 ft. 6 in.

$300-500

242.
Northwest Persian Bagface, last quarter
19th century, (even wear, outer guard
stripe missing from one end, guard stripe
on other end folded under and sewn,
small corner gouges), 2 ft. 7 in. x 2 ft. 2
in.

$300-500

243.
Kurd Bag, Northwest Persia, late
19th/early 20th century, (very slight
moth damage, light brown corrosion), 1
ft. 10 in. x 1 ft. 5 in.

$300-500

244.
Kurd Bag, Northwest Persia, late 19th
century, (very small corner gouge, brown
corrosion), 2 ft. 6 in. x 2 ft. 4 in.

$300-500

245.
Anatolian Cicim Bagface, early 20th
century, 3 ft. x 2 ft. 7 in.

$600-800

246.
Baluch Long Rug, Northeast Persia, late
19th century, (slight even wear to center,
reovercast), 7 ft. 8 in. x 3 ft. 2 in.

$1,500-2,000

247.
Seichour Soumak Long Rug, Northeast
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century,
(rewoven spots), 9 ft. x 3 ft. 9 in.

$2,000-3,000

248.
Mahal Carpet, West Persia, late 19th
century, (even wear, small repairs), 11 ft.
4 in. x 6 ft.

$500-700

249.
Baluch Main Carpet, Northeast Persia,
late 19th/early 20th century, (light stains,
black corrosion), 9 ft. 4 in. x 6 ft.

$200-400

250.
Baluch Runner, Afghanistan, second
quarter 19th century, 11 ft. 8 in. x 2 ft. 6
in.

$1,000-1,200

251.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (black corrosion,
small crease repair and rewoven spot), 3
ft. 9 in. x 3 ft. 2 in.

$1,200-1,500

252.
Gendje Prayer Rug, South Central
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century,
(rewoven edges, ends, and area in center),
4 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 3 in.

$1,000-1,500

253.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small spots of wear,
end fraying), 5 ft. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$1,000-1,500

254.
Cloudband Karabagh Rug, South
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century, (edge
and corner gouges, even wear, black
corrosion), 6 ft. 8 in. x 4 ft. 7 in.

$1,500-2,000
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255.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (slight end fraying),
4 ft. x 3 ft. 2 in.

$1,200-1,500

256.
Karachoph Kazak Rug, Southwest
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century,
(rewoven and repiled areas), 8 ft. 6 in. x 7
ft. 6 in.

$1,200-1,800

257.
Shirvan Rug, East Caucasus, last quarter
19th century, (small hole in center, small
creases), 6 ft. x 4 ft.

$1,000-1,200

258.
Gendje Long Rug, South Central
Caucasus, last quarter 19th century, (small
areas of wear, small creases), 8 ft. x 3 ft. 6
in.

$1,500-2,000

259.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, late 19th
century, (outer guard stripe missing from
both ends), 4 ft. 9 in. x 3 ft. 3 in.

$1,000-1,200

260.
Bidjov Rug, Northeast Caucasus, second
half 19th century, (small rewoven areas,
corroded black field), 6 ft. 5 in. x 3 ft. 10
in.

$1,000-1,500

261.
Kuba Mat, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, 3 ft. x 2 ft. 8 in.

$250-350

262.
Northwest Persian Bagface, early 20th
century, (some brown corrosion, very
slight moth damage), 2 ft. 10 in. x 1 ft.
10 in.

$300-500

263.
Shahsavan Soumak Trapping,
Northwest Persia, second half 19th
century, (small rewoven areas, small spots
of wear), 3 ft. 8 in. x 11 in.

$800-1,000

264.
East Anatolian Yastik, second half 19th
century, (guard stripe missing from one
end, moth damage, small corner gouges),
2 ft. 10 in. x 2 ft. 2 in.

$400-600

265.
Caucasian Soumak Bagface, early 20th
century, (some end fraying), 9 in. x 9 in.

$300-500

266.
Malayer Rug, Northwest Persia, early
20th century, (rewoven guard stripe on
one end), 5 ft. 9 in. x 4 ft. 4 in.

$1,200-1,500

267.
Kashan Rug, Central Persia, late 19th
century, (small spot of minor wear,
shallow corner gouge), 6 ft. 4 in. x 4 ft. 4
in.

$600-800

268.
Northwest Persian Long Rug, early
20th century, (minor moth damage), 11
ft. 8 in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$1,200-1,500

269.
Tabriz Rug, Northwest Persia, second
quarter 20th century, (some edge
curling), 6 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft. 7 in.

$1,000-1,500

270.
Kurd Long Rug, Northwest Persia, mid-
19th century, (areas of wear, creases,
guard stripe missing from one end), 10 ft.
x 3 ft. 2 in.

$700-900

271.
Afshar Rug, South Persia, early 20th
century, (slight even wear), 5 ft. 6 in. x 3
ft. 8 in.

$600-800

272.
Kuba Long Rug, Northeast Caucasus,
mid-19th century, (cut, reduced in length,
small areas of wear), 8 ft. x 2 ft. 7 in.

$800-1,200

273.
South Caucasian Long Rug, late
19th/early 20th century, (small rewoven
area), 11 ft. x 4 ft.

$1,500-2,000

274.
Anatolian Prayer Rug, late 19th century,
(narrow outer guard stripe missing from
both ends, reovercast), 5 ft. 3 in. x 4 ft.

$1,000-1,500

275.
Karabagh Rug, South Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (some moth
damage, crude repair, outer guard stripe
missing from both ends), 8 ft. x 4 ft.

$800-1,200

276.
Veramin Soffreh, North Persia, late
19th/early 20th century, 3 ft. 7 in. x 3 ft.
5 in.

$500-700

277.
Veramin Bagface, North Persia, late 19th
century, (end fraying), 2 ft. 8 in. x 1 ft. 10
in.

$400-600

278.
Uzbek Kelim Bagface, Central Asia, early
20th century, (end gouge, small patch), 3
ft. x 2 ft. 7 in.

$200-400

279.
Baluch Bagface, Northeast Persia, last
quarter 19th century, (small spots of wear,
end fraying), 1 ft. 7 in. x 7 in.

$200-300

280.
Khamseh Bag, Southwest Persia, early
20th century, (border partially missing
from one end), 2 ft. 3 in. x 2 ft.

$400-600

281.
Qashqai Malband, Southwest Persia,
early 20th century, 16 ft. x 2 in.

$400-600

282.
Shahsavan Bagface, Northwest Persia,
last quarter 19th century, (slight end
fraying), 1 ft. 5 in. x 1 ft. 3 in.

$400-600

283.
Qashqai Flatweave Covered Box,
Southwest Persia, early 20th century,
(very small spots of wear), oval, 10 in. x 6
in. x 3 in.

$300-500
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284.
Shirvan Rug, East Caucasus, last quarter
19th century, (minor moth damage, small
creases, narrow outer guard stripe missing
from both ends), 5 ft. 2 in. x 4 ft.

$800-1,200

285.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (outer guard stripe
missing from both ends, black corrosion),
4 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 10 in.

$800-1,200

286.
Fereghan Rug, West Persia, late 19th
century, (end fraying, selvage damage), 6
ft. 3 in. x 4 ft. 8 in.

$700-900

287.
Khamseh Rug, Southwest Persia, early
20th century, 8 ft. x 4 ft. 9 in.

$800-1,200

288.
Khamseh Rug, Southwest Persia, early
20th century, (small spot of wear), 5 ft. 6
in. x 3 ft. 6 in.

$200-250

289.
Perepedil Rug, Northeast Caucasus, last
quarter 19th century, (small areas of wear,
crease, outer guard stripe missing from
one end), 4 ft. 10 in. x 3 ft. 9 in.

$700-900

290.
Afshar Rug, South Persia, early 20th
century, (crease, slight end fraying), 5 ft.
2 in. x 3 ft. 4 in.

$800-1,200

291.
Indian Carpet Fragment, 18th/19th
century, (areas of wear), 5 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft.
8 in.

$500-700

292.
Southwest Persian Rug, early 20th
century, (slight moth damage), 6 ft. 8 in.
x 4 ft. 4 in.

$300-500

293.
Bergama Rug, West Anatolia, late
19th/early 20th century, (shallow edge
and corner gouges), 4 ft. 10 in. x 2 ft. 9
in.

$500-700

294.
Anatolian Prayer Kelim, 19th century,
(small holes and tears, small repairs, end
fraying), 8 ft. 6 in. x 4 ft.

$200-300

295.
Kuba Rug, Northeast Caucasus, second
half 19th century, (small holes, moth
damage), 5 ft. x 2 ft. 10 in.

$700-900

296.
Persian Carpet, second quarter 20th
century, (even wear to center, new fringes
added), 11 ft. 2 in. x 8 ft. 8 in.

$1,500-2,000

297.
Ushak Carpet, West Anatolia, late 19th
century, (stain), 12 ft. x 9 ft. 2 in.

$2,000-3,000

298.
Kashan Carpet, Central Persia, second
quarter 20th century, (small patch in
guard stripe on one end, minor even wear
to one end of field), 12 ft. x 8 ft. 9 in.

$3,000-4,000

299.
Sarouk Carpet, West Persia, early 20th
century, (small areas of wear in border,
slight end fraying), 12 ft. 8 in. x 9 ft.

$2,000-3,000

300.
Ushak Carpet, West Anatolia, late 19th
century, (cut, worn, holes, stain), 12 ft. 6
in. x 9 ft.

$1,000-1,500

301.
Kerman Carpet, Southeast Persia, second
quarter 20th century, (spots of slight
wear), 11 ft. 10 in. x 8 ft. 10 in.

$1,000-1,500

302.
Ushak Carpet, West Anatolia, late 19th
century, (very small stains), 12 ft. 6 in. x 9
ft.

$500-700

303.
Northwest Persian Corridor Carpet,
early 20th century, (crease repair), 15 ft.
10 in. x 5 ft. 10 in.

$1,500-2,000

304.
Northwest Persian Corridor Carpet
and Fragment, late 19th century,
includes fragment removed from carpet,
(cut, areas of wear, hole, creases), 17 ft. 6
in. x 7 ft. 8 in.; fragment, 2 ft. 8 in. x 7 ft.
8 in.

$250-350

END OF SALE
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